Group has no exposure to foreign exchange risk.

Price risk
The Group is not exposed to equity securities price risk.

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk predominantly through interest bearing loans. Loans issued at variable
rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair
value interest-rate risk.

As detailed in Note 14, the Bankwest Debt Facility is a variable rate loan, with interest charged at 2.15% above
the Bank Bill Swap Rate. Therefore, the Group is mainly exposed to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group uses derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps to manage its interest rate risk
Refer to Note 15(b).

The weighted average interest rate on all cash assets at 30 June 2015 was 1.7% per annum.

At 30 June 2015, if interest rates increased by 100 or decreased by 100 basis points from the year end rates
with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been $320,000 higher/$320,000 lower,
mainly as a result of higher/lower interest income from deposits and interest expense on borrowings.

APDC APDC APDC APDC
Group Group Trust Trust

Valuation 2015 2014 2015 2014
Basis $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 5,507 5,308 3,933 3,677
Trade and other receivables Amortised cost -   56 500 556
Security deposit held Amortised cost 9 8 -   -
Total financial assets 5,516 5,372 4,433 4,233

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables Amortised cost 672 726 710 728
Interest bearing loans Amortised cost 24,772 24,705 24,772 24,705
Derivatives Fair value 624 393 624 393
Total financial liabilities 26,068 25,824 26,106 25,826

Asia Pacific Data Centre Group
Annual Financial Reports
for the year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

15.  Financial instruments (cont.)

(a) Financial risk management (cont.)

35

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by
failing to discharge an obligation.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The
Group’s exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of its tenant. The Group has